APPENDIX B

Aircraft Activity Forecast

This appendix includes the forecast for the Tampa International Airport Noise Exposure Map
Update and the aircraft operational data used in the Aviation Environmental Design Tool (AEDT)
to model noise exposure in 2021 and 2026. This appendix includes the following information.

e Appendix B-1 Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 2020 Terminal Area Forecast

e Appendix B-2 Operational Data

Table B-2.1: 2021 Annual Average Day AEDT Aircraft Arrival Operations

- Table B-2.2: 2021 Annual Average Day AEDT Aircraft Departure Operations

- Table B-2.3: 2026 Annual Average Day AEDT Aircraft Arrival Operations

- Table B-2.4: 2026 Annual Average Day AEDT Aircraft Departure Operations

- Table B-2.5: Annual Aircraft Operations by Time of Day — 2021 Existing Conditions
- Table B-2.6: Annual Aircraft Operations by Time of Day — 2026 Future Conditions

- Table B-2.7: Departure Stage Length by AEDT Aircraft Type — 2021 Existing
Conditions

- Table B-2.8: Departure Stage Length by AEDT Aircraft Type — 2026 Future
Conditions

- Table B-2.9: Arrival Runway Use by Aircraft Category and Time of Day — 2021
Existing Conditions

- Table B-2.10: Departure Runway Use by Aircraft Category and Time of Day — 2021
Existing Conditions

- Table B-2.11: Arrival Runway Use by Aircraft Category and Time of Day — 2026
Future Conditions

- Table B-2.12: Departure Runway Use by Aircraft Category and Time of Day — 2026
Future Conditions
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Final Noise Exposure Map Update Report



B. Aircraft Activity Forecast

- Table B-2.13: Helicopter Use and Time of Day — 2021 Existing and 2026 Future
Conditions

- Table B-2.14: Arrival Flight Track Use — 2021 Existing Conditions

- Table B-2.15: Departure Flight Track Use — 2021 Existing Conditions
- Table B-2.16: Arrival Flight Track Use — 2026 Future Conditions

- Table B-2.17: Departure Flight Track Use — 2026 Future Conditions

- Table B-2.18: Helicopter Arrival Flight Track Use — 2021 Existing and 2026 Future
Conditions

- Table B-2.19: Helicopter Departure Flight Track Use — 2021 Existing and 2026
Future Conditions

- Table B-2.20: Ground Run-up Operations — 2021 Existing and 2026 Future
Conditions
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TPA

Fiscal
Year

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020*
2021*
2022*
2023*
2024*
2025*
2026*
2027*
2028*
2029*
2030*

Enplanements
Czﬁ*irl;er Commuter
8,829,657 158,977
9,055,207 142,175
9,190,153 163,742
10,096,253 151,897
10,647,909 139,394
6,393,331 74,724
6,380,638 88,514
7,624,722 110,335
9,195,390 133,364
10,678,390 155,433
11,650,542 170,069
12,256,302 179,128
12,630,096 184,730
12,943,623 189,375
13,262,896 194,105
13,580,469 198,809

https://taf.faa.gov/Home/RunReport

Total

8,988,634
9,197,382
9,353,895
10,248,150
10,787,303
6,468,055
6,469,152
7,735,057
9,328,754
10,833,823
11,820,611
12,435,430
12,814,826
13,132,998
13,457,001
13,779,278

Air
Carrier

148,064
148,335
150,140
162,387
172,130
130,042
128,101
142,542
161,211
177,381
190,139
198,437
203,627
207,626
212,465
217,274

https://taf.faa.gov/Home/RunReport

APO TERMINAL AREA FORECAST SUMMARY REPORT
Forecast Issued May 2021

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS
Itinerant Operations

Air Taxi &
Commuter

19,512
18,349
18,417
18,701
17,994
15,325
16,960
18,455
20,282
21,735
22,656
23,263
23,698
24,061
24,472
24,883

GA

21,591
22,029
23,098
22,536
23,378
20,564
22,158
23,666
23,701
23,737
23,772
23,808
23,844
23,880
23,916
23,951

Military

448
467
856
490
543
636
636
636
636
636
636
636
636
636
636
636

Total

189,615
189,180
192,511
204,114
214,045
166,567
167,855
185,299
205,830
223,489
237,203
246,144
251,805
256,203
261,489
266,744

Local Operations

Civil Military

106
122
56
40
107
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

[\
O O O O

O O O O OO oo o oo

Total

106
122
56
40
131
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

Total
Ops

189,721
189,302
192,567
204,154
214,176
166,590
167,878
185,322
205,853
223,512
237,226
246,167
251,828
256,226
261,512
266,767

Total
Tracon
Ops

449312
456,195
475,547
495218
521,633
440,939
456,466
484,285
515,391
537,932
555,421
567,132
574,917
581,234
588,372
595,462

Based
Aircraft

59
62
61
61
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68

7
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.1
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft . AEDT
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engclzne Mod
ode
Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PW056 NONE 2.40 1.32 3.72
Airbus A340-200 Series 7CM049 NONE 0.42 0.42
Boeing 767-200 Series 1GE026 NONE 0.01 0.01
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PWO043 NONE 6.41 1.95 8.36
Widebody p ing 767-300 Series 1RRO11 NONE 055 004  0.60
Boeing 767-400 3GE058 NONE 0.18 0.18
Boeing 777-200 Series 1PWO055 NONE 0.48 0.01 0.49
Boeing DC-10-40 Series JTOD7A NONE 0.38 0.18 0.57
Boeing MD-11 1PW056 NONE 0.72 0.37 1.09
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 16.48 1.66 18.14
Airbus A320-200 Series 31A007 NONE 72.02 6.49 78.51
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 6.73 1.19 7.92
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 37.04 5.06 42.10
Boeing 717-200 Series 4BR002 NONE 0.67 0.08 0.75
Boeing 737-300 Series 1CM007 NONE 1.06 1.06
Narrowbody o ing 737-400 Series 1CM007 NONE 0.02 0.02
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CMO030 NONE 56.45 6.24 62.70
Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 3.63 0.56 4.19
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 78.68 10.16 88.83
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO073 NONE 9.61 2.30 11.90
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 2.38 2.30 4.69
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 2.59 0.52 3.1
Bombardier Challenger 600 01P05GE189 NONE 5.04 0.28 5.32
Bombardier Challenger 601 1GEO034 NONE 0.96 0.05 1.01
Regional Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01P08GE190 NONE 1.08 1.08
Jet Embraer ERJ145 6AL008 NONE 0.16 0.06 0.22
Embraer ERJ170 01P08GE197 NONE 0.49 0.49
Embraer ERJ175 01P08GE198 NONE 8.15 0.37 8.52
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 5.50 0.01 5.51
Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BR013 NONE 0.29 0.03 0.32
Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 0.52 0.04 0.56
Business  Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 1122 131 1253
Jet Cessna 500 Citation | 1PW035 NONE 6.67 0.53 7.20
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 0.31 0.00 0.32
Cessna 550 Citation Il 1PW036 NONE 7.84 0.42 8.26
Tampa International Airport B2-1
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.1
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft . AEDT
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engclzne Mod
ode

Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 1.47 0.10 1.57
Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 4.10 0.13 4.23
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PW037 NONE 0.99 0.27 1.27
Cessna 650 Citation IlI 1AS001 NONE 0.48 0.04 0.52
Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PWO078 NONE 3.77 0.15 3.92
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 4.29 0.20 4.49
CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 1.85 0.40 2.25
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.01
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 1.89 0.07 1.96
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 0.19 0.01 0.19
Gulfstream G650 01P11BR016 NONE 0.28 0.01 0.29
Gulfstream |V-SP 1RR019 NONE 2.25 0.14 2.39
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR001 NONE 2.75 0.32 3.06
Israel 1AI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 0.20 0.02 0.22
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 3.13 0.11 3.24
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 3.58 0.21 3.79
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES8 NONE 0.32 0.02 0.34
DeHavilland DHC-6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 10.70 0.58 11.28
DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 9.52 9.52

Turboprop
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 0.02 0.01 0.02
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 0.01 0.01
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 0.04 0.00 0.05
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.01 0.01
Saab 340-A CT7-5 NONE 0.01 0.01
1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 4.02 0.11 4.13
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 0.64 0.04 0.67
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 0.55 0.26 0.81

Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 0.30 0.03 0.33

Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 0.09 0.09
Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 0.02 0.02
Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 3.70 1.19 4.89
,&esrc_);gg;iale SA-350D Astar TPE3 NONE 0.02 0.04 0.06

Helicopter Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 0.38 0.03 0.41
Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250B17 NONE 0.54 0.29 0.83
Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 1.42 0.48 1.90

Tampa International Airport B2-2
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.1
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft AEDT
AEDT Aircraft Type Engine Mod Total
Category Code
Bell 429 TPE1 NONE 0.01 0.01
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 0.05 0.05
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 0.03 0.03
Robinson R44 Raven / Lycoming O- TIO540 NONE
540-F1B5 0.26 0.03 0.28
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 0.13 0.00 0.13
Total 4111 48.80 459.9

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

Tampa International Airport B2-3
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.2
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

Category Engine Code Mod Code Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day  Night Day Night All

Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PW056 NONE 0.13 0.03 1.56 0.14 1.69 0.17 1.86
Airbus A340-200 Series 7CM049 NONE 0.21 0.21 0.65 0.21
Boeing 767-200 Series 1GE026 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PW043 NONE 0.04 0.02 2.56 0.63 0.16 0.77 3.53 0.01 418
Widebody g ing 767-300 Series 1RRO11 NONE 0.26 0.04 0.00 0.29 0.10 0.30
Boeing 767-400 3GE058 NONE 0.09 0.09 0.19 0.09
Boeing 777-200 Series 1PW055 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.24 0.17 0.24
Boeing DC-10-40 Series JTID7A NONE 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.09 0.19 0.65 0.28
Boeing MD-11 1PW056 NONE 0.36 0.19 0.36 0.00 0.54
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 1.99 0.72 3.83 0.12 2.41 0.01 0.00 8.24 0.84 9.07
Airbus A320-200 Series 31A007 NONE 2.00 0.42 16.32 1.22 17.42 0.07 1.46 0.33 37.21 2.04 39.25
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 0.76 0.25 1.82 0.59 0.22 0.32 3.39 0.57 3.96
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 2.08 0.05 10.60 1147 5.49 0.13 1.39 0.04 0.10 19.66 1.39 21.05
Boeing 717-200 Series 4BR002 NONE 0.29 0.08 0.29 0.08 0.37
Boeing 737-300 Series 1CM007 NONE 0.01 0.52 0.53 2.38 0.53
Narrowbody g 0ing 737-400 Series 1CM007 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.25 0.01
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CM030 NONE 5.16 0.45 16.91 1.32 5.17 0.36 1.72 0.26 28.97 2.86 31.35
Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 0.44 0.06 0.87 0.02 0.11 0.43 0.17 1.84 0.88 2.09
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 3.69 0.73 21.34 1.56 7.83 0.01 6.26 0.52 2.43 0.04 41.55 0.75 44.42
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO073 NONE 4.79 0.77 0.14 0.11 0.14 5.07 0.17 5.95
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 0.15 0.45 1.45 0.28 0.01 0.01 1.60 0.84 2.34
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 1147 0.08 0.17 0.09 0.04 1.39 2.04 1.56
Bombardier Challenger 600 01P05GE189 NONE 2.51 0.15 2.51 0.15 2.66
Bombardier Challenger 601 1GE034 NONE 0.49 0.01 0.49 0.01 0.51
Regional  BOMbardier CRJ-900-ER 01POSGE190 NONE 0.54 0.54 0.03 0.54
Jet Embraer ERJ145 6AL008 NONE 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.02 0.08 0.13 0.1
Embraer ERJ170 01P08GE197 NONE 0.20 0.05 0.25 0.15 0.25
Embraer ERJ175 01POSGE198 NONE 1.33 0.13 2.72 0.00 0.08 4.13 0.01 4.26
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 0.00 1.50 1.25 0.00 2.75 0.03 2.75
Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BRO13 NONE 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.14 0.02 0.16
Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 0.14 0.00 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.26 0.02 0.28
Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 5.61 0.65 5.61 0.65 6.26
B“sJi:tess Cessna 500 Citation | 1PW035 NONE 3.33 0.27 3.33 0.27 3.60
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 0.15 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.16
Cessna 550 Citation Il 1PW036 NONE 3.92 0.21 3.92 0.21 4.13
Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 0.74 0.04 0.74 0.04 0.78
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B2. Operational Data

Aircraft . AEDT AEDT Engine
Category AP IR0 Engine Code Mod Code

TABLE B-2.2

2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

Total Total Total
Day Night All

Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night

Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 2.05 0.06 2.05 0.06 211

Cessna 560 Citation V 1PWO037 NONE 0.49 0.14 0.49 0.14 0.63

Cessna 650 Citation Il 1AS001 NONE 0.23 0.03 0.23 0.03 0.26

Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PW078 NONE 1.88 0.08 1.88 0.08 1.96

Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 217 0.07 2.17 0.07 2.25

CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 0.92 0.20 0.92 0.20 1.13

Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00

Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 0.57 0.02 0.24 0.01 0.10 0.04 0.94 0.00 0.98

Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 0.06 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.10

Gulfstream G650 01P11BR016 NONE 0.08 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.05 0.14

Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 1.14 0.05 1.14 0.13 1.19

Gulfstream V-SP 3BR001 NONE 1.40 0.13 1.40 0.01 1.53

Israel 1AI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 0.10 0.01 0.10 0.02 0.11

Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 1.56 0.06 1.56 0.06 1.62

Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 1.78 0.12 1.78 0.12 1.89

Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES8 NONE 0.16 0.01 0.16 0.01 0.17

DeHavilland DHC-6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 5.30 0.34 5.30 0.34 5.64

Turboprop DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 4.76 4.76 0.01 4.76
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01

Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00

Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.12 0.02

Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

Saab 340-A CT7-5 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00

1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 2.00 0.06 0.01 2.01 0.06 2.06

Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 0.31 0.03 0.31 0.03 0.34

Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 0.25 0.16 0.25 0.16 0.40

Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 0.14 0.02 0.14 0.02 0.16
Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 0.04 0.04 0.58 0.04

Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.01

Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 1.86 0.58 1.86 0.03 244
Aerospatiale SA-350D Astar (AS-350) TPE3 NONE 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03

Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 0.19 0.02 0.19 0.02 0.21

Helicopter Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250B17 NONE 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.41
Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 0.76 0.19 0.76 0.19 0.95

Bell 429 TPE1 NONE 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.02
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.2
2021 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

Category Engine Code Mod Code Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night

Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02
Robinson R44 Raven / Lycoming O-540-F1B5 TIO540 NONE 0.14 0.01 0.14 0.02 0.14
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.22 0.07
Total 71.86 8.15 84.38 7.06 40.76 0.58 12.48 1.65 2.53 0.04 0.25 0.01 0.21 0.00 212.46 17.51 229.97
NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
B2-6
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.3
2026 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft . AEDT
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engclzne Mod
ode

Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PW056 NONE 3.66 2.01 5.67

Widebody Airbus A350-900 series 01P18RR124 NONE 0.64 0.64
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PW043 NONE 10.63 3.23 13.86

Boeing MD-11 1PW056 NONE 2.37 1.21 3.58
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 26.69 2.69 29.38
Airbus A320-200 Series 3IA007 NONE 73.75 6.65 80.39
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 42.89 7.56 50.45
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 58.05 7.92 65.98
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CM030 NONE 67.69 6.82 74.50
Narrowbody  pgeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 73.96 11.98  85.94
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 89.59 11.87 1061 4

Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO073 NONE 4.48 1.07 5.54

Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 3.67 3.54 7.21

Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 0.92 0.19 1.11

Bombardier Challenger 600 01P05GE189 NONE 6.28 0.35 6.63

Bombardier Challenger 601 1GEO034 NONE 1.20 0.07 1.26

Regional Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01P08GE190 NONE 1.34 1.34
Jet Embraer ERJ170 01PO8GE197 NONE 0.75 0.75
Embraer ERJ175 01P08GE198 NONE 12.42 0.56 12.99

Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 0.02 0.02

Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BR013 NONE 0.37 0.04 0.40

Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 0.65 0.05 0.70

Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 13.97 1.63 15.60

Cessna 500 Citation | 1PW035 NONE 8.31 0.66 8.97

Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 0.39 0.01 0.40

Cessna 550 Citation Il 1PW036 NONE 9.76 0.53 10.29

Business Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 1.83 0.12 1.95
Jet Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 5.1 0.16 5.27
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PWO037 NONE 1.24 0.34 1.58

Cessna 650 Citation Il 1AS001 NONE 0.60 0.05 0.65

Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PW078 NONE 4.69 0.19 4.88

Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 5.35 0.25 5.60

CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 2.31 0.50 2.80

Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.01
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.3
2026 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT ARRIVAL OPERATIONS

Aircraft . AEDT
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engclzne Mod
ode
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 2.36 0.09 2.44
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 0.23 0.01 0.24
Gulfstream G650 01P11BR016 NONE 0.34 0.02 0.36
Gulfstream |V-SP 1RR019 NONE 2.80 0.17 2.97
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR001 NONE 3.42 0.40 3.81
Israel IAI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 0.25 0.03 0.27
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 3.90 0.14 4.04
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 4.46 0.26 4.72
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES8 NONE 0.40 0.02 0.42
DeHavilland DHC-6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 13.32 0.72 14.04
Turboprop  DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 14.97 14.97
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 0.02 0.01 0.03
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 0.01 0.01
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 0.05 0.00 0.06
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.01 0.01
1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 5.01 0.13 5.14
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 0.79 0.05 0.84
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 0.69 0.32 1.01
Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 0.37 0.04 0.41
Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 0.11 0.11
Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 0.03 0.03
Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 4.60 1.48 6.08
,(A:Sr(_)ggg;iale SA-350D Astar TPE3 NONE 0.03 0.04 0.07
Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 0.47 0.04 0.51
Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250B17 NONE 0.67 0.36 1.03
Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 1.77 0.60 2.37
Helicopter  Bell 429 TPE1 NONE 0.01 0.01
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 0.06 0.06
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 0.04 0.04
?;)(I;)_IE?%I’; R44 Raven / Lycoming O- TIO540 NONE 0.32 0.04 0.35
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 0.16 0.01 0.16
Total 597.24 77.19 674.43

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

Aircraft . AEDT
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Engine Code

Widebody

Narrowbody

Regional
Jet

Business
Jet

Airbus A300F4-600 Series
Airbus A350-900 series
Boeing 767-300 ER
Boeing MD-11

Airbus A319-100 Series
Airbus A320-200 Series
Airbus A320-NEO

Airbus A321-200 Series
Boeing 737-700 Series
Boeing 737-8

Boeing 737-800 Series
Boeing 757-200 Series
Boeing 757-200 Series
Boeing 757-300 Series
Bombardier Challenger 600
Bombardier Challenger 601
Bombardier CRJ-900-ER
Embraer ERJ170

Embraer ERJ175

Embraer ERJ190

Bombardier Global 5000
Bombardier Global Express
Bombardier Learjet 35
Cessna 500 Citation |
Cessna 525 CitationJet
Cessna 550 Citation Il
Cessna 560 Citation Encore
Cessna 560 Citation Excel
Cessna 560 Citation V
Cessna 650 Citation IlI

Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign

Cessna 750 Citation X
CESSNA CITATION 510
Dassault Falcon 20-C
Dassault Falcon 900-EX
Eclipse 500 / PW610F

1PWO056
01P18RR124
1PWO043
1PW056
7CM048
31A007
01P20CM128
11A005
3CM030
01P20CM136
3CM034
4PWO073
5RR039
XPW204
01PO5GE189
1GE034
01PO8GE190
01PO8GE197
01PO8GE198
XCF10E

01P04BR013

4BR002
1AS001
1PW035

10PW099
1PW036
PW530
PW530
1PW037
1AS001
7PWO078
6AL022
PW610F
1AS002
1AS002

PWG610F-A

AEDTEngine | Stage! | Stage2 | Stage3 |  Staged | Stage5 | Stages stage 7

Mod Code

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

Day
0.20

0.07

3.22
2.05
4.86
3.27
5.40
9.89
4.39
2.23
0.23
0.42
3.13
0.62

2.03
0.01

0.08
0.17
6.99
4.15
0.19
4.88
0.92
2.56
0.61
0.29
2.34
2.71
1.15

0.71
0.08

Night
0.05

0.03

1.16
0.43
1.59
0.08
0.47
1.22
0.87
0.36
0.70
0.03
0.18
0.02

0.19

0.02
0.01
0.81
0.34
0.01
0.26
0.05
0.08
0.17
0.03
0.10
0.09
0.25

0.02

Day
2.37

4.25
1.18
6.20
16.71
11.62
16.61
19.97
18.65
24.14
0.07
2.23
0.06

0.67
0.30
4.15

0.06
0.09

0.01
0.30
0.03

TABLE B-2.4
2026 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

Nigh
0.21

1.05
0.61
0.19
1.25

1.84
1.38
1.00
1.76
0.05
0.43
0.03

0.00

0.01

0.03
0.01

t

Day

0.27

3.90
17.84
3.74
8.60
7.46
4.22
8.75

0.02

0.07
0.12

0.03

0.12
0.01

Night

0.07

0.20
0.51
0.03
0.02

0.02

Day

1.27

0.02
1.50
1.39
2.18
1.80
5.06
7.33
0.07

0.01

0.02
0.02

0.05

Night

0.00
0.34
2.04
0.06
0.27
2.90
0.58

0.01

0.01

Day Night Day

0.16

2.84 0.06

0.01
0.01

Night

0.01

Day

0.32

Night

0.01

Total Total Total
Day Night All

2.58
0.32
5.85
1.18
13.34
38.10
21.60
30.81
34.62
37.82
47.45
2.36
2.45
0.49
3.13
0.62
0.67
0.38
6.30
0.01

0.17
0.32
6.99
4.15
0.19
4.88
0.92
2.56
0.61
0.29
2.34
2.71
1.15
0.01
1.18
0.12

0.26
0.00
1.08
0.61
1.35
2.09
3.62
2.18
2.63
5.14
3.28
0.41
1.15
0.06
0.18
0.02
0.00
0.20
0.00
0.00

0.03
0.03
0.81
0.34
0.01
0.26
0.05
0.08
0.17
0.03
0.10
0.09
0.25
0.05
0.01
0.01

2.84
0.32
6.93
1.79
14.69
40.20
25.23
32.99
37.25
42.97
50.73
2.77
3.60
0.55
3.31
0.63
0.67
0.38
6.49
0.01

0.20
0.35
7.80
4.48
0.20
5.14
0.98
2.63
0.79
0.32
2.44
2.80
1.40
0.01
1.22
0.12

Tampa International Airport
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.4
2026 ANNUAL AVERAGE DAY AEDT AIRCRAFT DEPARTURE OPERATIONS

Category Engine Code Mod Code Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night All

Gulfstream G650 01P11BR016 NONE 0.10 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.17 0.07 0.18

Gulfstream |V-SP 1RR019 NONE 1.42 0.07 1.42 0.16 1.49

Gulfstream V-SP 3BR001 NONE 1.75 0.16 1.75 0.01 1.91

Israel IAI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 0.13 0.01 0.13 0.03 0.14

Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 1.94 0.08 1.94 0.08 2.02

Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 2.21 0.15 2.21 0.15 2.36

Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES8 NONE 0.20 0.01 0.20 0.01 0.21

DeHavilland DHC-6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 6.60 0.42 6.60 0.42 7.02

Turboprop  DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 7.48 7.48 0.01 7.48
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02

Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01

Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.03

Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01

1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 2.49 0.07 0.01 2.50 0.07 2.57

Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 0.39 0.03 0.39 0.03 0.42

Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 0.31 0.20 0.31 0.20 0.50

Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 0.18 0.03 0.18 0.03 0.20
Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 0.05 0.05 0.73 0.05

Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.02

Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 2.31 0.73 2.31 0.03 3.04
Aerospatiale SA-350D Astar (AS-350) TPE3 NONE 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.04

Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 0.23 0.03 0.23 0.03 0.26

Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250B17 NONE 0.25 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.52

Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 0.95 0.24 0.95 0.24 1.18

Helicopter  Bell 429 TPE1 NONE 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03

Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02

Robinson R44 Raven / Lycoming O-540-F1B5 TIO540 NONE 0.17 0.01 0.17 0.03 0.18

Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 0.08 0.01 0.08 0.27 0.08

Total 99.20 12.14 129.74 9.84 55.12 0.85 20.72 6.20 3.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.32 0.01 308.12 29.09 337.22

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.5
ANNUAL AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Aircraft
Category

AEDT Aircraft Type

Day Night Day Night
ggg:z Ao00R4:600 1PW056 NONE 382% 61.8% 90.9%  9.1%
Airbus A340-200 Series 7CM049 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Boeing 767-200 Series 1GE026 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PW043 NONE 68.9% 31.1%  84.4%  15.6%
Widebody  Boeing 767-300 Series 1RRO11 NONE 86.8%  132%  991%  0.9%
Boeing 767-400 3GE058 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Boeing 777-200 Series 1PWO055 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  97.8%  2.2%
Boeing DC-10-40 Series JTOD7A NONE 69.4%  30.6%  65.7%  34.3%
Boeing MD-11 1PW056 NONE 66.8%  332%  65.7%  34.3%
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 90.9%  91%  90.8%  9.2%
Airbus A320-200 Series 31A007 NONE 88.7%  11.3%  94.8%  52%
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 84.4%  156%  85.6%  14.4%
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 82.6% 17.4%  93.4%  6.6%
Boeing 717-200 Series 4BR002 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 78.2% 21.8%
Boeing 737-300 Series 1CM007 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Narrowbody Boeing 737-400 Series 1CM007 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CMO030 NONE 87.7% 12.3% 92.4% 7.6%
Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 85.4%  146%  88.1%  11.9%
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 836% 164%  936%  6.4%
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PW073 NONE 76.2%  238%  852%  14.8%
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 336% 66.4%  68.1%  31.9%
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 77.3% 227%  89.2%  10.8%
ggé“bard'er Challenger  1p05GE189 NONE 95.0%  5.0%  945%  55%
gg;“bard'er Challenger 1GE034 NONE 916%  84%  97.6%  24%
_ Bomlpelil ey GRS 01PO8GE190 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Regional ER
Jet Embraer ERJ145 6AL008 NONE 701%  29.9%  76.8%  23.2%
Embraer ERJ170 01PO8GE197 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Embraer ERJ175 01PO8GE198 NONE 943% 57%  97.0%  3.0%
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 99.7%  03%  100.0% 0.0%
Bombardier Global 5000  01P04BR013 NONE 97.4%  26%  85.0%  15.0%
Egg;g:;d'er Clfeles] 4BR002 NONE 9026%  T74%  926%  7.4%
Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 89.5%  105%  89.6%  10.4%
B“j‘:tess Cessna 500 Citation | 1PW035 NONE 928%  72%  925%  7.5%
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  97.4%  2.6%
Cessna 550 Citation I 1PW036 NONE 948%  52%  949%  51%
Eﬁsf)?: SEL Lz PW530 NONE 926%  7.4%  948%  52%
Tampa International Airport B2-11
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.5
ANNUAL AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

AEDT Aircraft Type

Category Day Night Day  Night

Cessna 560 Citation

Cose PW530 NONE 96.9%  3.1%  97.0%  3.0%
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PW037 NONE 792%  20.8%  77.8%  22.2%
Cessna 650 Citation Ill 1AS001 NONE 953%  47%  903%  9.7%
ggj:p;giso G 7PW078 NONE 96.4%  36%  96.0%  4.0%
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 943%  57%  96.7%  3.3%
CESSNA CITATION510  PW610F NONE 824%  17.6%  821%  17.9%
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.0%  100.0% 100.0%  0.0%
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 96.7% 3.3% 96.2% 3.8%
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 958%  42%  957%  4.3%
Gulfstream G650 01P11BRO16 NONE 943%  57%  97.1%  2.9%
Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 927%  73%  955%  4.5%
Gulfstream V-SP 3BROO1 NONE 87.7%  123%  916%  8.4%
Srael IAL1121 CJ6102 NONE 88.9% 11.1%  922%  7.8%
Cessna 180 (FAS) TI0540 NONE 96.8%  32%  962%  3.8%
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 954%  46%  937%  6.3%
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES NONE 951%  49%  951%  4.9%
Detiaviiand DHC-6-300 PT6A20 NONE 95.8%  42%  940%  6.0%
DeHavilland DHC-8-300  PW123E NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
Turboprop . wker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  33.3%  66.7%
pockneed C ik T56-1 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Ll sz RS PT6A41 NONE 100.0% 0.0%  833%  16.7%
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
Saab 340-A CT7-5 NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
1985 1-ENG COMP TI0540 NONE 97.6%  24%  972%  2.8%
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 96.5%  35%  925%  7.5%
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 756%  244%  60.8%  39.2%
piston  Cessna 182 10360 NONE 950%  50%  87.2%  12.8%
Cessna 206 TI0540 I0-540-AC  100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Al el 10320 NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
PEUREA BEI0 Bee TIO540 NONE 75.2%  24.8%  761%  23.9%
ﬁ:{;’fi’:g%%g”ﬁw TPE3 NONE 0.0%  100.0% 76.9%  23.1%
Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 944%  56%  902%  9.8%
Helicopter  Bell 407 ] Rolls-Royce 250817 NONE  81.8% 182%  47.9%  52.1%
Bell 427 TPEA NONE 69.5%  30.5%  79.9%  20.1%
Bell 429 TPEA NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
Tampa International Airport B2-12
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.5
ANNUAL AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

AEDT Aircraft Type

Gl Day Night Day  Night
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE  1000% 00%  100.0%  0.0%

Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE  1000% 00%  100.0%  0.0%

D e TI0540 NONE ~ 841%  159%  954%  4.6%

Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE  1000% 00%  933%  6.7%

Total 86.30% 13.61% 92.39%  7.61%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.6
ANNUAL AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Aircraft

Category AEDT Aircraft Type

Day Night Day Night
arbus A300F4-600 1PW056 NONE 38.2%  61.8%  90.9%  9.1%
Widebody  ATbus A350-900 series  O1P18RR124 NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PW043 NONE 68.9%  31.1%  84.4%  15.6%
Boeing MD-11 1PWO56 NONE 66.8%  332%  657%  34.3%
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 90.9%  9.1%  90.8%  9.2%
Airbus A320-200 Series 31A007 NONE 88.7%  11.3%  948%  52%
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 84.4%  156%  856%  14.4%
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 826%  17.4%  934%  6.6%
Narrowbody 2029 737700 Series 3CM030 NONE 88.8%  11.2%  929%  7.1%
Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 84.1%  159%  88.0%  12.0%
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 831%  16.9% 935%  6.5%
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO73 NONE 762%  23.8%  852%  14.8%
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 336%  664%  68.1%  31.9%
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 773%  22.7%  89.2%  10.8%
soqoarder Challenger  41posGE189 NONE 95.0%  5.0%  945%  55%
S GElre s 1GE034 NONE 91.6%  84%  97.6%  2.4%
Regional ~ Bombardier CRJ-900-  41p55GE190 NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
et Embraer ERJ170 01PO8GE197 NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
Embraer ERJ175 01PO8GE198 NONE 943%  57%  97.0%  3.0%
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
Bombardier Global 5000  01P04BRO13 NONE 97.4%  26%  850%  15.0%
E)‘:g;g:;dier Cltelo] 4BRO02 NONE 926%  74%  92.6%  7.4%
Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 89.5%  105%  89.6%  10.4%
Cessna 500 Citation | 1PW035 NONE 928%  72%  925%  7.5%
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE  100.0% 00%  97.4%  2.6%
Cessna 550 Citation Il 1PW036 NONE 948%  52%  949%  51%
gﬁgi;‘: 80 izl PW530 NONE 926%  74%  948%  52%
Buslness Eig:lna S8l EER PW530 NONE 96.9%  31%  97.0%  3.0%
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PW037 NONE 792%  20.8%  77.8%  22.2%
Cessna 650 Citation Ill 1AS001 NONE 953%  47%  903%  9.7%
gg\?:p;gsnso Sleten 7PWO78 NONE 96.4%  36%  96.0%  4.0%
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 943%  57%  96.7%  3.3%
CESSNA CITATION510  PW610F NONE 824%  17.6%  821%  17.9%
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.0%  100.0% 100.0%  0.0%
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 96.7%  33%  962%  3.8%
Tampa International Airport B2-14
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.6
ANNUAL AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS BY TIME OF DAY — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT Aircraft Type

Gl Day Night Day  Night
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 958%  42%  957%  4.3%

Gulfstream G650 01P11BRO16 NONE 943%  57%  97.1%  2.9%

Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 927%  73%  955%  4.5%

Gulfstream V-SP 3BROO1 NONE 87.7%  123%  916%  8.4%

Srael IAL1121 CJ6102 NONE 88.9%  11.1%  922%  7.8%

Cessna 180 (FAS) TI0540 NONE 96.8%  32%  962%  3.8%

Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 954%  46%  937%  6.3%

Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES NONE 951%  49%  951%  4.9%

Detiaviiand DHC-6-300 PT6A20 NONE 95.8%  42%  940%  6.0%

Turboprop  DeHavilland DHC-8-300  PW123E NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE  100.0% 0.0%  33.3%  66.7%

pockheed C-130 T56-1 NONE  100.0% 0.0%  100.0%  0.0%

[ me e PT6A41 NONE 100.0% 0.0%  833%  16.7%

Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%

1985 1-ENG COMP TI0540 NONE 97.6%  24%  97.2%  2.8%

Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 96.5%  35%  925%  7.5%

Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 756%  244%  60.8%  39.2%

piston  Cessna 182 10360 NONE 95.0%  50%  87.2%  12.8%
Cessna 206 TI0540 I0-540-AC  100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%

AlEiies Sl 10320 NONE 100.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%

FELTEE BE2E e TIO540 NONE 75.2%  24.8%  761%  23.9%
e TPE3 NONE 0.0%  100.0% 76.9%  23.1%

Bell 206 JetRanger 250B17 NONE 94.4%  56%  902%  9.8%

e evee 250B17 NONE 81.8%  182%  47.9%  52.1%

Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 69.5%  30.5%  79.9%  20.1%

Helicopter B 429 TPE1 NONE 100.0% 0.0%  100.0%  0.0%
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%

Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE  100.0% 00%  100.0%  0.0%
PR TI0540 NONE  841%  159%  954%  4.6%

Sikorsky S-76 Spirit 770070 NONE  100.0% 00%  933%  6.7%

Total 85.7%  14.3%  91.4%  8.6%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.7
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

C‘?{:;f:y AEDT Aircraft Type AEDgoEjr;gine AII\En%E '(E:r;%i: : 1 2 e
Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PWO056 NONE 8.9% 91.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A340-200 Series 7CM049 NONE 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Boeing 767-200 Series 1GE026 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 767-300 ER 1PW043 NONE 1.4% 76.4% 3.8% 18.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Widebody Boeing 767-300 Series 1RR011 NONE 86.3% 0.0% 12.8% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 767-400 3GE058 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 777-200 Series 1PWO055 NONE 1.1% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 96.8% 0.0%
Boeing DC-10-40 Series JTOD7A NONE 1.9% 98.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing MD-11 1PW056 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 29.8% 43.5% 26.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A320-200 Series 31A007 NONE 6.2% 44.7% 44.6% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 25.5% 46.1% 14.8% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 10.2% 55.9% 26.7% 6.8% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 717-200 Series 4BR002 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-300 Series 1CM007 NONE 1.6% 98.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Narrowbody  Boeing 737-400 Series 1CM007 NONE 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CM030 NONE 17.9% 58.2% 17.6% 6.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 24.1% 42.4% 5.3% 28.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CM034 NONE 9.9% 51.6% 17.7% 15.3% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PW073 NONE 93.4% 4.3% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 25.8% 73.6% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 80.5% 16.7% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
. Bombardier Challenger 600 01P05GE189 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Reglonal Jet Bombardier Challenger 601 1GE034 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.7
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

C‘?{:;f:y AEDT Aircraft Type AEDgoEjr;gine AII\En%E '(E:r;%i: : 2 e
Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01PO8GE190 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ145 6AL008 NONE 37.6% 62.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ170 01PO8GE197 NONE 0.0% 80.9% 19.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ175 01PO8GE198 NONE 34.2% 64.0% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 0.1% 54.3% 45.4% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BR013 NONE 50.0% 35.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0%
Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 51.3% 27.0% 7.9% 6.2% 0.0% 6.1% 1.5%
Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 500 Citation | 1PWO035 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 550 Citation I 1PWO036 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PWO037 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Business Jet Cessna 650 Citation Ill 1AS001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PWO078 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 60.7% 25.8% 9.7% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 65.2% 30.4% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream G650 01P11BR016 NONE 60.2% 34.1% 2.9% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.7
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

. . . Stage Length

Bt | neor e | A | e :
Israel IAI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 180 (FAS) TI0540 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dorfavilland DRC-6-300 Twin PT6A20 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Turboprop _ DeHaviland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT678B NONE 0.0%  100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Saab 340-A CT7-5 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1985 1-ENG COMP TI0540 NONE 99.7% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 206 TI0540 10-540-AC 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
égg‘;sPa”a'e SA-350D Astar (AS- TPE3 NONE 1000%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell 206 JetRanger 250817 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Helicopters  Bel| 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250817 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell 427 TPEA NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell 429 TPEA NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.7
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Aircraft . AEDT Engine | AEDT Engine Stage Length
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Mod Code 7 5 S "

Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 100.0%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00%
Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 1000%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00%
SCelmmer v even ey TI0540 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 100.0%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00%  0.0%

Total 348%  30.8%  18.0%  64%  14%  04%  0.1%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.8
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Aircraft . AEDT Engine | AEDT Engine
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Mod Code

Stage Length

1 2 4
Airbus A300F4-600 Series 1PWO056 NONE 8.9% 91.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
. Airbus A350-900 series 01P18RR124 NONE 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
ey Boeing 767-300 ER 1PW043 NONE 1.4% 76.4% 3.8% 18.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing MD-11 1PW056 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A319-100 Series 7CM048 NONE 29.8% 43.5% 26.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A320-200 Series 3lA007 NONE 6.2% 44.7% 44.6% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A320-NEO 01P20CM128 NONE 25.5% 46.1% 14.8% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Airbus A321-200 Series 11A005 NONE 10.2% 55.9% 26.7% 6.8% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-700 Series 3CM030 NONE 15.8% 57.3% 21.4% 5.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
TS Boeing 737-8 01P20CM136 NONE 25.9% 45.7% 9.9% 18.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 737-800 Series 3CMO034 NONE 10.4% 51.0% 17.3% 15.6% 5.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 757-200 Series 4PWO073 NONE 93.4% 4.3% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 757-200 Series 5RR039 NONE 25.8% 73.6% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Boeing 757-300 Series XPW204 NONE 80.5% 16.7% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bombardier Challenger 600 01P05GE189 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bombardier Challenger 601 1GE034 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Regional Jet Bombardier CRJ-900-ER 01PO8GE190 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ170 01PO8GE197 NONE 0.0% 80.9% 19.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ175 01PO8GE198 NONE 34.2% 64.0% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Embraer ERJ190 XCF10E NONE 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bombardier Global 5000 01P04BR013 NONE 50.0% 35.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0%
. Bombardier Global Express 4BR002 NONE 51.3% 27.0% 7.9% 6.2% 0.0% 6.1% 1.5%
Business Jet Bombardier Learjet 35 1AS001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 500 Citation | 1PWO035 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.8
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Aircraft : AEDT Engine | AEDT Engine Stage Length
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Mod Code 7 .

Cessna 525 CitationJet 10PW099 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 550 Citation Il 1PWO036 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation Encore PW530 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation Excel PW530 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 560 Citation V 1PWO037 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 650 Citation IlI 1AS001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 680 Citation Sovereign 7PWO078 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 750 Citation X 6AL022 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
CESSNA CITATION 510 PW610F NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dassault Falcon 20-C 1AS002 NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Dassault Falcon 900-EX 1AS002 NONE 59.9% 26.6% 9.7% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Eclipse 500 / PW610F PW610F-A NONE 65.2% 30.4% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream G650 01P11BR016 NONE 60.2% 34.1% 2.9% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Gulfstream V-SP 3BR001 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Israel IAI-1121 Commodore CJ6102 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 180 (FAS) TIO540 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 208 Caravan PT6A14 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 441 Conquest Il TPES8 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

DeHavilland DHC-6-300 Twin

PT6A20 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Turboprop  Otter
DeHavilland DHC-8-300 PW123E NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Hawker HS748-2A RDA7 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Lockheed C-130 Hercules T56-1 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Piper PA-42 Cheyenne Series PT6A41 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.8
DEPARTURE STAGE LENGTH BY AEDT AIRCRAFT TYPE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Aircraft : AEDT Engine | AEDT Engine Stage Length
Category AEDT Aircraft Type Mod Code 7 > 5 .

Raytheon Beech 1900-C PT67B NONE 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1985 1-ENG COMP TIO540 NONE 99.7% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Cessna 150 Series 0200 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Cessna 172 Skyhawk 10360 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Piston Cessna 182 10360 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Cessna 206 TIO540 10-540-AC 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Piper PA-30 Twin Comanche 10320 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Raytheon Beech Baron 58 TIO540 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

éseg;Spa“a'e S ST TPE3 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Bell 206 JetRanger 250817 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Bell 407 / Rolls-Royce 250-C47B 250817 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Bell 427 TPE1 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Helicopters  Bell 429 TPE1 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Bell UH-1 Iroquois T400 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Robinson R22 Mariner 10320 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
g‘_’;’;r(‘)s_quRs‘m Raven / Lycoming TIO540 NONE 100.0%  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Sikorsky S-76 Spirit T70070 NONE 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total 33.0%  41.4% 16.6% 8.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.1%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.9
ARRIVAL RUNWAY USE BY AIRCRAFT CATEGORY AND TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Daytime Arrival

Widebody 0.0% 0.1% 53.6% 33.2% 3.1% 10.0%
Narrowbody 0.1% 0.1% 48.9% 20.6% 3.6% 26.7%
Regional Jet 0.1% 1.6% 43.0% 11.8% 11.8% 31.7%
Business Jet 0.5% 71% 23.4% 6.3% 24.8% 37.8%

Turboprop 0.3% 14.3% 5.3% 2.8% 45.6% 31.7%

Piston 1.6% 29.0% 3.8% 2.5% 38.3% 24.7%
Total 0.2% 2.8% 41.3% 16.9% 10.6% 28.3%

Nighttime Arrival

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 49.3% 34.3% 5.4% 11.0%
Narrowbody 0.3% 0.01% 57.3% 19.3% 2.0% 21.1%
Regional Jet 3.2% 0.4% 46.7% 13.6% 10.7% 25.5%
Business Jet 3.3% 7.9% 31.0% 3.0% 23.3% 31.5%

Turboprop 3.2% 16.8% 3.2% 2.5% 44.8% 29.4%

Piston 1.8% 44.1% 5.7% 1.3% 33.0% 14.1%
Total 0.6% 1.9% 52.6% 18.7% 5.3% 20.9%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.10
DEPARTURE RUNWAY USE BY AIRCRAFT CATEGORY AND TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Daytime Departure

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 46.6% 35.0% 13.1% 5.3%
Narrowbody 0.01% 0.02% 22.2% 42.1% 30.6% 5.1%
Regional Jet 0.5% 1.6% 9.2% 26.3% 45.5% 17.0%
Business Jet 2.4% 6.9% 3.7% 4.7% 44.9% 37.3%

Turboprop 5.7% 5.8% 6.0% 2.3% 44.3% 35.9%

Piston 19.7% 8.5% 3.3% 2.2% 40.0% 26.4%
Total 1.1% 1.5% 18.6% 33.1% 33.6% 12.1%

Nighttime Departure

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 47.5% 34.1% 14.7% 3.7%
Narrowbody 0.01% 0.01% 25.5% 42.6% 27.5% 4.4%
Regional Jet 1.1% 6.2% 5.3% 11.5% 53.5% 22.4%
Business Jet 6.9% 14.7% 4.1% 1.2% 50.6% 22.5%

Turboprop 14.7% 9.9% 1.8% 0.8% 48.6% 24.3%

Piston 49.0% 1.2% 3.1% 1.6% 36.2% 9.0%
Total 3.7% 2.3% 22.1% 33.1% 31.0% 7.7%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.11
ARRIVAL RUNWAY USE BY AIRCRAFT CATEGORY AND TIME OF DAY — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Daytime Arrival

Widebody 0.0% 0.12% 55.2% 31.9% 2.5% 10.4%
Narrowbody 0.04% 0.12% 48.9% 24.9% 3.2% 22.9%
Regional Jet 0.1% 1.8% 42.2% 11.9% 14.7% 29.4%
Business Jet 0.5% 7.1% 23.4% 6.3% 24.8% 37.8%

Turboprop 0.3% 13.2% 5.4% 2.7% 46.7% 31.7%

Piston 1.6% 29.0% 3.8% 2.5% 38.3% 24.7%
Total 0.1% 2.4% 42.2% 20.6% 9.5% 25.1%

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 49.3% 35.9% 4.9% 10.0%
Narrowbody 1.3% 0.03% 57.9% 20.3% 1.7% 18.8%
Regional Jet 3.1% 0.4% 46.4% 12.7% 12.0% 25.4%
Business Jet 3.3% 7.9% 31.0% 3.0% 23.3% 31.5%

Turboprop 3.2% 16.8% 3.2% 2.5% 44.8% 29.4%

Piston 1.8% 44.1% 5.7% 1.3% 33.0% 14.1%
Total 1.4% 1.5% 53.8% 20.1% 4.4% 18.8%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.12
DEPARTURE RUNWAY USE BY AIRCRAFT CATEGORY AND TIME OF DAY — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Daytime Departure

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 46.4% 35.5% 13.2% 4.9%
Narrowbody 0.01% 0.02% 25.4% 43.2% 27.0% 4.4%
Regional Jet 0.6% 1.9% 9.9% 22.0% 45.4% 20.3%
Business Jet 2.4% 6.9% 3.7% 4.7% 44.9% 37.3%

Turboprop 5.3% 5.3% 6.5% 2.2% 44.9% 35.8%

Piston 19.7% 8.5% 3.3% 2.2% 40.0% 26.4%
Total 1.0% 1.3% 21.7% 34.9% 30.4% 10.8%

Nighttime Departure

Widebody 0.0% 0.0% 46.7% 38.0% 12.0% 3.3%
Narrowbody 0.01% 0.01% 25.2% 40.3% 31.0% 3.5%
Regional Jet 1.1% 3.5% 6.2% 13.9% 52.3% 23.1%
Business Jet 6.9% 14.7% 4.1% 1.2% 50.6% 22.5%

Turboprop 14.7% 9.9% 1.8% 0.8% 48.6% 24.3%

Piston 49.0% 1.2% 3.1% 1.6% 36.2% 9.0%
Total 2.8% 1.6% 23.1% 33.9% 32.3% 6.2%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

TABLE B-2.13
HELICOPTER USE AND TIME OF DAY — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Time of Day —
General Aviation Law Enforcement General Aviation Law Enforcement

Day 82.2% 17.8% 89.0% 11.0%
Night 87.5% 12.5% 65.7% 34.3%
Total 83.4% 16.6% 83.4% 16.6%

Day 82.2% 17.8% 89.0% 11.0%
Night 87.5% 12.5% 65.7% 34.3%
Total 83.4% 16.6% 83.4% 16.6%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

Tampa International Airport B2-26
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.14
ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

Runway 10 Runway 28

10A01 9.2% 17.6% 28A01 8.5% 1.8%
10A02 16.6% 9.0% 28A02 23.8% 20.0%
10A03 11.6% 28.1% 28A03 8.3% 3.8%
10A04 9.8% 1.6% 28A04 0.3% 0.3%
10A05 26.0% 5.8% 28A05 1.9% 0.3%
10A06 0.0% 9.2% 28A06 3.5% 3.1%
10A07 26.9% 28.7% 28A07 1.4% 1.8%

28A08 13.4% 45.2%

28A09 4.3% 1.5%

28A10 34.4% 22.1%

Runway 1L Runway 19R

01LAO1 0.2% 0.2% 19RA01 0.1% 0.1%
01LA02 0.3% 0.2% 19RA02 0.3% 0.1%
01LA03 0.1% 0.9% 19RA03 1.3% 0.7%
01LA04 0.0% 0.0% 19RA04 0.1% 3.0%
01LAO05 0.3% 0.2% 19RA05 0.3% 0.2%
01LAO6 41.1% 29.4% 19RA06 40.1% 33.3%
01LAO7 0.1% 0.3% 19RA07 0.2% 0.1%
01LAO8 2.4% 2.5% 19RA08 4.0% 2.5%
01LA09 34.8% 40.0% 19RA09 1.8% 0.8%
01LA10 1.0% 0.9% 19RA10 0.4% 0.2%
01LA11 0.1% 0.2% 19RA11 32.5% 41.3%
01LA12 0.1% 0.0% 19RA12 0.9% 0.3%
01LA13 9.7% 9.6% 19RA13 0.2% 0.1%
01LA14 0.3% 0.2% 19RA14 10.1% 5.7%
01LA15 0.0% 0.0% 19RA15 3.4% 3.0%
01LA16 6.6% 4.1% 19RA16 4.2% 8.5%
01LA17 2.7% 11.2%

01LA18 0.2% 0.2%

Runway 1R Runway 19L

01RA01 0.9% 0.1% 19LA01 0.3% 0.0%
01RA02 0.4% 0.2% 19LA02 0.7% 0.2%
01RAO03 1.1% 1.0% 19LA03 4.0% 4.1%
01RA04 0.7% 1.1% 19LA04 0.3% 0.1%
01RAO05 0.1% 0.1% 19LA05 0.4% 0.1%
01RA06 24.1% 23.8% 19LA06 0.5% 1.0%
01RAOQ7 0.5% 0.0% 19LA07 36.3% 30.7%
01RAO08 0.8% 0.4% 19LA08 0.4% 0.3%

Tampa International Airport
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.14
ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

01RA09 3.9% 3.0% 19LA09 26.2% 19.2%
01RA10 1.4% 1.0% 19LA10 4.6% 14.0%
01RA11 3.0% 4.0% 19LA11 1.5% 0.7%
01RA12 22.4% 25.1% 19LA12 2.2% 1.5%
01RA13 0.5% 0.3% 19LA13 4.7% 3.4%
01RA14 1.2% 71% 19LA14 0.5% 0.3%
01RA15 33.9% 24.3% 19LA15 9.1% 8.0%
01RA16 3.3% 2.2% 19LA16 2.7% 3.0%
01RA17 1.9% 6.2% 19LA17 5.6% 13.3%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.15
DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITION

Runway 10 Runway 28

10D01 10.3% 6.2% 28D01 3.0% 3.4%
10D02 11.5% 3.4% 28D02 0.9% 2.0%
10D03 3.3% 0.4% 28D03 0.9% 1.7%
10D04 6.3% 2.6% 28D04 2.2% 0.0%
10D05 3.1% 1.0% 28D05 13.1% 6.6%
10D06 6.6% 1.6% 28D06 10.2% 17.0%
10D07 1.2% 0.0% 28D07 19.3% 21.6%
10D08 71% 5.1% 28D08 10.1% 10.9%
10D09 8.1% 5.0% 28D09 2.3% 2.1%
10D10 6.0% 3.0% 28D10 1.2% 0.0%
10D11 2.6% 1.1% 28D11 2.7% 1.3%
10D12 9.4% 6.6% 28D12 5.2% 13.2%
10D13 22.4% 64.2% 28D13 4.9% 4.9%
10D14 1.1% 0.0% 28D14 16.7% 10.4%
10D15 1.0% 0.0% 28D15 0.9% 0.0%
28D16 2.9% 3.4%

28D17 3.7% 1.3%

Runway 1L Runway 19R

01LDO1 2.6% 5.1% 19RDO1 2.0% 1.0%
01LD02 0.4% 0.7% 19RD02 0.4% 2.4%
01LD03 0.2% 0.1% 19RD03 0.1% 0.6%
01LD04 75.5% 71.4% 19RD04 0.9% 2.1%
01LD05 1.5% 0.6% 19RD05 0.8% 0.9%
01LD06 0.3% 0.2% 19RD06 0.2% 0.2%
01LDO7 0.2% 0.1% 19RDO7 57.6% 46.1%
01LDO08 0.9% 3.9% 19RD08 16.8% 22.3%
01LD09 1.5% 1.2% 19RD09 0.4% 1.3%
01LD10 71% 7.4% 19RD10 0.1% 0.1%
01LD11 0.3% 0.1% 19RD11 0.2% 0.2%
01LD12 9.4% 9.1% 19RD12 0.1% 0.1%
19RD13 8.3% 13.6%

19RD14 12.0% 9.2%

Runway 1R Runway 19L
01RDO1 0.5% 1.1% 19LDO1 1.6% 2.4%
01RD02 0.9% 1.3% 19LD02 3.1% 5.0%
01RDO03 0.4% 0.4% 19LD03 1.3% 1.7%
01RD04 0.3% 0.4% 19LD04 0.8% 0.9%
01RDO05 0.7% 0.1% 19LD05 0.7% 1.8%
Tampa International Airport 82-29
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.15
DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING CONDITIONS

01RDO06 0.6% 0.2% 19LD06 0.4% 1.3%
01RDO7 3.2% 1.2% 19LD07 0.4% 0.4%
01RD08 0.5% 0.8% 19LD08 0.4% 0.2%
01RD09 0.8% 1.3% 19LD09 41.2% 33.2%
01RD10 62.7% 61.4% 19LD10 5.8% 1.8%
01RD11 2.5% 0.5% 19LD11 0.8% 0.7%
01RD12 0.6% 0.7% 19LD12 6.7% 18.0%
01RD13 0.6% 0.3% 19LD13 5.3% 4.4%
01RD14 1.2% 3.6% 19LD14 1.9% 1.9%
01RD15 1.6% 2.2% 19LD15 0.2% 0.2%
01RD16 6.1% 7.1% 19LD16 11.1% 6.0%
01RD17 1.7% 2.3% 19LD17 11.2% 14.4%
01RD18 1.6% 1.7% 19LD18 7.1% 5.8%
01RD19 1.3% 5.1%

01RD20 0.1% 0.1%

01RD21 0.1% 0.0%

01RD22 0.2% 0.1%

01RD23 11.8% 7.9%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

Tampa International Airport B2-30
Final Noise Exposure Map Update Report



B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.16
ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Runway 10 Runway 28

10A01 9.2% 6.7% 28A01 8.5% 1.8%
10A02 16.7% 3.4% 28A02 23.8% 19.9%
10A03 11.5% 40.3% 28A03 8.3% 3.8%
10A04 9.8% 2.1% 28A04 0.4% 0.3%
10A05 26.2% 2.2% 28A05 2.0% 0.3%
10A06 0.0% 16.8% 28A06 3.5% 3.1%
10A07 26.7% 28.6% 28A07 1.4% 1.7%

28A08 13.4% 44.8%

28A09 4.3% 1.5%

28A10 34.5% 22.8%

Runway 1L Runway 19R

01LAO1 0.2% 0.2% 19RA01 0.1% 0.1%
01LA02 0.3% 0.2% 19RA02 0.3% 0.1%
01LA03 0.1% 0.9% 19RA03 1.2% 0.7%
01LA04 0.0% 0.0% 19RA04 0.1% 3.0%
01LAO05 0.2% 0.2% 19RA05 0.3% 0.2%
01LAO6 40.7% 29.5% 19RA06 39.9% 33.2%
01LAO7 0.1% 0.3% 19RA07 0.2% 0.1%
01LAO8 2.4% 2.4% 19RA08 3.9% 2.5%
01LA09 35.4% 40.2% 19RA09 1.8% 0.8%
01LA10 1.0% 0.9% 19RA10 0.4% 0.2%
01LA11 0.1% 0.2% 19RA11 33.1% 41.4%
01LA12 0.1% 0.0% 19RA12 0.8% 0.3%
01LA13 9.4% 9.4% 19RA13 0.2% 0.1%
01LA14 0.3% 0.2% 19RA14 10.0% 5.7%
01LA15 0.0% 0.0% 19RA15 3.4% 3.0%
01LA16 6.7% 4.1% 19RA16 4.3% 8.6%
01LA17 2.7% 11.2%

01LA18 0.2% 0.2%

Runway 1R Runway 19L

01RA01 0.9% 0.1% 19LA01 0.3% 0.0%
01RA02 0.4% 0.2% 19LA02 0.7% 0.2%
01RAO03 1.0% 1.0% 19LA03 3.9% 4.1%
01RA04 0.7% 1.0% 19LA04 0.3% 0.1%
01RAO05 0.1% 0.1% 19LA05 0.4% 0.1%
01RA06 23.9% 23.9% 19LA06 0.5% 0.9%
01RAOQ7 0.5% 0.0% 19LA07 36.1% 30.8%
01RAO08 0.8% 0.4% 19LA08 0.4% 0.3%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.16
ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

01RA09 3.8% 3.0% 19LA09 26.5% 19.3%
01RA10 1.4% 1.0% 19LA10 4.6% 14.2%
01RA11 3.1% 3.9% 19LA11 1.5% 0.7%
01RA12 22.4% 26.2% 19LA12 2.2% 1.4%
01RA13 0.5% 0.3% 19LA13 4.6% 3.3%
01RA14 1.1% 6.8% 19LA14 0.5% 0.3%
01RA15 34.3% 23.7% 19LA15 9.0% 7.9%
01RA16 3.2% 2.2% 19LA16 2.8% 3.0%
01RA17 1.9% 6.3% 19LA17 5.7% 13.4%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.17
DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

Runway 10 Runway 28

10D01 10.3% 6.1% 28D01 3.0% 3.1%

10D02 11.5% 3.4% 28D02 0.9% 2.1%

10D03 3.3% 0.4% 28D03 0.9% 1.8%

10D04 6.3% 2.6% 28D04 2.2% 0.0%

10D05 3.1% 1.0% 28D05 13.1% 6.8%

10D06 6.6% 1.7% 28D06 10.2% 17.3%

10D07 1.2% 0.0% 28D07 19.3% 21.7%

10D08 71% 5.1% 28D08 10.1% 11.1%

10D09 8.1% 5.0% 28D09 2.3% 2.2%

10D10 6.0% 3.0% 28D10 1.1% 0.0%

10D11 2.6% 1.1% 28D11 2.7% 1.4%

10D12 9.4% 6.5% 28D12 5.2% 12.9%

10D13 22.4% 64.2% 28D13 4.9% 5.1%

10D14 1.1% 0.0% 28D14 16.7% 9.7%

10D15 1.0% 0.0% 28D15 0.9% 0.0%

28D16 2.8% 3.5%

28D17 3.7% 1.4%

Runway 1L Runway 19R

01LDO1 2.4% 5.1% 19RDO1 2.0% 1.1%
01LDO02 0.3% 0.6% 19RD02 0.4% 2.4%
01LDO03 0.2% 0.1% 19RDO03 0.1% 0.6%
01LD04 75.9% 71.7% 19RD04 0.9% 2.1%
01LDO05 1.4% 0.6% 19RD05 0.8% 0.8%
01LD06 0.3% 0.2% 19RDO06 0.2% 0.2%
01LDO7 0.2% 0.1% 19RDO7 57.8% 46.2%
01LDO08 0.9% 3.8% 19RD08 16.6% 22.4%
01LDO09 1.4% 1.1% 19RD09 0.4% 1.3%
01LD10 71% 7.5% 19RD10 0.1% 0.1%
01LD11 0.3% 0.1% 19RD11 0.2% 0.2%
01LD12 9.5% 9.2% 19RD12 0.1% 0.1%
19RD13 8.2% 13.4%

19RD14 12.2% 9.1%

Runway 1R Runway 19L
01RDO1 0.5% 0.8% 19LDO1 1.5% 2.3%
01RD02 0.9% 1.1% 19LD02 3.1% 4.9%
01RDO03 0.4% 0.3% 19LD03 1.3% 1.6%
01RD04 0.3% 0.3% 19LD04 0.8% 0.8%
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.17
DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

01RDO05 0.6% 0.1% 19LD05 0.7% 1.7%
01RD06 0.6% 0.2% 19LD06 0.4% 1.3%
01RDO7 3.3% 0.9% 19LD07 0.4% 0.4%
01RD08 0.5% 0.6% 19LD08 0.4% 0.2%
01RD09 0.8% 1.3% 19LD09 41.0% 34.1%
01RD10 62.7% 64.7% 19LD10 6.0% 1.7%
01RD11 2.6% 0.3% 19LD11 0.8% 0.7%
01RD12 0.6% 0.6% 19LD12 6.7% 18.3%
01RD13 0.6% 0.2% 19LD13 5.4% 4.1%
01RD14 1.2% 2.6% 19LD14 1.8% 1.8%
01RD15 1.7% 1.6% 19LD15 0.2% 0.2%
01RD16 5.9% 7.2% 19LD16 11.4% 5.8%
01RD17 1.6% 2.2% 19LD17 10.9% 14.1%
01RD18 1.5% 1.3% 19LD18 7.1% 5.9%
01RD19 1.2% 4.9%

01RD20 0.1% 0.1%

01RD21 0.1% 0.0%

01RD22 0.2% 0.1%

01RD23 11.9% 8.5%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding. Does not include helicopter operations.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.18
HELICOPTER ARRIVAL FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

General Aviation Law Enforcement

H1AO01 5.0% 5.0% H2A01 31.9% 5.9%
H1A02 16.6% 16.6% H2A02 17.0% 7.8%
H1A03 23.5% 23.5% H2A03 51.1% 86.3%
H1A04 55.0% 55.0%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.

TABLE B-2.19
HELICOPTER DEPARTURE FLIGHT TRACK USE — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

General Aviation Law Enforcement

H1DO01 2.5% 8.6% H2D01 31.9% 31.9%
H1D02 10.0% 3.9% H2D02 17.0% 17.0%
H1DO03 29.4% 28.1% H2D03 51.1% 51.1%
H1D04 58.1% 59.4%

NOTES: Total values may not add up due to rounding.
SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT Aircraft Duration Thrust
Type (Seconds) | (pound or %)
RU001 g"erz:z Al 7CM048 NONE 0.005  Day 120 22000
RUooz  4rbusA319-100 7CM048 NONE 0.047  Night 120 22000
RU03  fIrbuS A320-200 31A007 NONE 0.058  Day 120 26500
RUOD4  AIrbuS A320-200 31A007 NONE 0.041  Night 120 26500
RUODs  Airbus A321-200 11A005 NONE 0.005  Night 120 30000
RUOOs 5009 Rl 4BR002 NONE 0.003  Night 120 18000
Ruoo7 5009 T 1CM007 NONE 0.011  Day 120 20000
RUOOS 5009 T 1CM007 NONE 0.019  Day 120 23500
RUoog  5o°9 e 3CM030 NONE 0.008 Day 120 24000
RUOT0  goeing 737700 3CM030 NONE 0.003  Night 120 24000
RUO11 ggﬁg‘sg e 3CM034 NONE 0.044 Day 120 26300
RUO12 Sgﬁg‘sg e 3CM034 NONE 0121  Night 120 26300
RUO13 Sgﬁ':sg v 4PW073 NONE 0005 Day 120 38300
RUO14 Sgﬁ':f Ty 4PW073 NONE 0.011  Night 120 38300
RUO15 goe."‘g viar 2 1GE026 NONE 0003 Day 120 48000
eries
RU016  Soeing 767200 1GE026 NONE 0.005  Night 120 48000
RUO17 goe."‘g et 1RR0O11 NONE 0011  Day 120 60000
eries
RU018 gOe.i”g veT 1RRO11 NONE 0.005  Night 120 60000
eries
Bombardier
RUO19 Do 00 01PO5GE189 NONE 0.005 Day 120 7500
Bombardier
RUO20  POmORE 1AS001 NONE 0.049  Day 120 3500
Bombardier .
RUOZ1  pomORE 1AS001 NONE 0.003  Night 120 3500
Cessna 750
RUoz2  cooena’ 6AL022 NONE 0.008  Day 120 6407
mupy | CeEsELlFEe 1AS002 NONE 0.027  Day 120 5000
900-EX
DeHavilland DHC-
RUo24 ~ poriaviland DHC PT6A20 NONE 0.636  Day 120 100
DeHavilland DHC- .
RUozs  poaviiand DHC PT6A20 NONE 0.055  Night 120 100
Tampa International Airport B2-36
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT

AEDT Aircraft Engine Duration Thrust
0,
Type Mod Code (Seconds) | (pound or %)
RU026  Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 0.016  Day 120 13850
Mitsubishi MU-
RUO27 o subishi M 1PW037 NONE 0.047  Day 120 2500
Ruozg  hayiheon Beech PT67B NONE 0008 Day 120 3367
RUozg  hayiheon Beech PT67B NONE 0003 Night 120 3367
RU030  Airbus A319-100 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Day 780 2200
RUO31 QoS HEeEE 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Day 1680 2200
RUO32  Arous A319-100 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 180 2200
RUO33  Arous A319-100 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 330 2200
RU034  gIbUSA319-100 7CM048 NONE 0.005  Night 480 2200
RU03s  GrbusA319-100 7CM048 NONE 0.022  Night 780 2200
RU03s  ArbusA319-100 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 930 2200
RU037 g‘gg:z Al 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 1005 2200
RUozg  ArbusA319-100 7CM048 NONE 0.005  Night 1155 2200
RUo3g  AIbusA319-100 7CM048 NONE 0.003  Night 1230 2200
RU040 g‘"b.“s PR 31A007 NONE 0003 Day 330 2650
eries
RUO41 g‘"b.“s PR 31A007 NONE 0003 Day 555 2650
eries
AU | AT ALY 31A007 NONE 0.038  Day 780 2650
Series
AU | A ALY 31A007 NONE 0.003  Day 930 2650
Series
RU044 22222 AL 31A007 NONE 0.005  Day 1005 2650
RUO4s  Grous A320-200 31A007 NONE 0.003  Day 1230 2650
RUO4s  firbus A320-200 31A007 NONE 0.003  Day 1680 2650
RU47  firbuS A320-200 31A007 NONE 0.003  Night 180 2650
RUO4g  firbus A320-200 31A007 NONE 0.003  Night 330 2650
RUO4g  RrbUS A320-200 31A007 NONE 0.022  Night 780 2650
RUs0  Rirbus A320-200 31A007 NONE 0.003  Night 930 2650
RU051 g\irt?us el 31A007 NONE 0.008  Night 1005 2650
eries
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT

AED; Aircraft Engine Time Duration Thrust .

ype Mod Code (Seconds) | (pound or %)
RU052 ggz:z A2 31A007 NONE 0.003  Night 1155 2650
RUs3  firbus A321-200 11A005 NONE 0.005  Night 780 3000
RUOs4  gooing 717-200 4BR002 NONE 0.003  Night gee 1800
RUOS5  gocing 737-300 1CM007 NONE 0.005 Day 780 2000
RUOs6  gocing 737-300 1CM007 NONE 0.005 Day 1680 2000
RUos7 5009 T 1CM007 NONE 0.019  Day 1680 2350
RUOs8 5009 e 3CM030 NONE 0.003 Day 780 2400
RUOs9 5009 e 3CM030 NONE 0.005 Day 1680 2400
RUOGD  gocng 737700 3CM030 NONE 0.003  Night 780 2400
RU061 ggﬁg‘sg e 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Day 555 2630
RU062 Sgﬁg‘sg e 3CM034 NONE 0014  Day 780 2630
RU063 Sgﬁg‘sg e 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Day 930 2630
RU064 Sgﬁg‘f V=Y 3CM034 NONE 0.025 Day 1680 2630
RU065 Sgﬁg‘f Ty 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 180 2630
RUOGE  Sooind 737-800 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 255 2630
RUOG7  Soeing 737-800 3CM034 NONE 0.008  Night 330 2630
RU068 ggﬁg‘sg VT 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 555 2630
RU069 ggﬁg‘sg VT 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 630 2630
RUO70 oo 797-800 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 705 2630
RUO71 g:ﬁg‘sg YEEY 3CM034 NONE 0.060  Night 780 2630
RUO72  goeing 737-800 3CM034 NONE 0.005  Night 855 2630
RUO73  goeing 737-800 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 930 2630
RUO74  9o0Ing 737-800 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 1005 2630
RUO75  goeing 737-800 3CM034 NONE 0.008  Night 1080 2630
RUOT6  gocingd 737-800 3CM034 NONE 0.008  Night 1155 2630
RUO77 ggﬁg‘sg T 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 1230 2630
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT

AEDT Aircraft Engine Duration Thrust
0,
Type Mod Code (Seconds) | (pound or %)
RUO78 oo 737-800 3CM034 NONE 0.005  Night 1305 2630
RUO79 oo 737-800 3CM034 NONE 0.003  Night 1680 2630
RUOSD  gooing 757-200 4PWO73 NONE 0.003  Day gee 3830
RUOBT  gocing 757-200 4PWO73 NONE 0.003  Day 930 3830
RUOg2  gocing 757-200 4PWO73 NONE 0.008  Night 780 3830
RUos3  5o°M9 e 4PWO73 NONE 0.003  Night 1155 3830
RUOB4 50019 e 1GE026 NONE 0.003 Day 855 4800
RUOSs 5009 e 1GE026 NONE 0.003  Night 765 4800
RU086 ggﬁg‘sg per 1GE026 NONE 0.003  Night 780 4800
RuUgsy Boeing 767-300 1RR0O11 NONE 0003 Day 780 6000
Series
RuUogg Boeing 767-300 1RR0O11 NONE 0003 Day 930 6000
Series
RU089 Sgﬁg‘sg rEn= 1RR0O11 NONE 0003 Day 1230 6000
RU090 S°e.i”9 e 1RRO11 NONE 0.003  Day 1455 6000
eries
RU091 §°e.i”9 e 1RRO11 NONE 0.003  Night 480 6000
eries
RU092 goe."‘g et 1RR0O11 NONE 0.003  Night 780 6000
eries
Bombardier
RU0S3  BPTReEe 01PO5GE189 NONE 0.003  Day 555 750
Bombardier
RUOD4 Qo 00 01PO5GE189 NONE 0.003  Day 780 750
AUpeE | EEmEREr 1AS001 NONE 0.003  Day 330 350
Learjet 35
Bombardier
RU0SS  Portoue 1AS001 NONE 0.03 Day 780 350
Bombardier
RU0S7  Pooes 1AS001 NONE 0.003  Day 855 350
Bombardier
RUOgs  pOmORCK 1AS001 NONE 0.008  Day 930 350
Bombardier .
RUOgg  PomOREK 1AS001 NONE 0.003  Night 555 350
SUEE | S S0 6AL022 NONE 0.003 Day 330 640.7
Citation X
Sy | (SR el 6AL022 NONE 0.003 Day 1005 640.7
Citation X
HUag | (SEEEE IS0 6AL022 NONE 0.003  Day 1155 640.7
Citation X
Dassault Falcon
RU103  25%2 1AS002 NONE 0.003  Day 180 500
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT

AEDT Aircraft Engine Duration Thrust
Type Mod Code (Seconds) | (pound or %)
RU104 ngg_sé‘;“ jelem 1AS002 NONE 0003 Day 375 500
RU105  gassault Falcon 1AS002 NONE 0008 Day 555 500
RU106  gassault Falcon 1AS002 NONE 0014 Day 780 500
Rutor  goraviland BHC- preazg NONE 0003 Day 180 10
Rutos  ooraviland BHC- prgazg NONE 0011 Day 330 10
Rutog Doftaviland BHC- preazg NONE 0016 Day 555 10
RU110 6"_%'38‘%:"0%';?' PT6A20 NONE 0003 Day 630 10
Rut11  Deflaviland BHC- preazo NONE 0384 Day 780 10
RU112 g_%';g"#\';’;‘i:dotzt';rc' PT6A20 NONE 0003 Day 795 10
RU113 g_%';g"#\';’;‘i:do'ﬁt';?' PT6A20 NONE 0003 Day 840 10
Ru114  Dodeviland BHC- preazg NONE 0014 Day 855 10
RU115 g_%';g"#\',j‘i:doet';rc' PT6A20 NONE 0019  Day 930 10
RU116 g_%';g"#\'ﬂ"j‘i’;dott)t':rc' PT6A20 NONE 0.030  Day 1005 10
RU117 g_%';g"#\'ﬂf;do'?t':rc' PT6A20 NONE 0.003  Day 1020 10
Rut1g  ooraviland BHC- preazg NONE 0019 Day 1080 10
sy | St BAES ) e, NONE 0.005  Day 1155 10

6-300 Twin Otter

DeHavilland DHC-
RU120 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.030 Day 1230 10

DeHavilland DHC-
RU121 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.003 Day 1245 10

DeHavilland DHC-

Ru1zg  DeHaviland DR PT6A20 NONE 0005 Day 1305 10
RU123 g_%';g"#\';’;‘i:doﬁ’t':?' PT6A20 NONE 0005 Day 1455 10
Rut24  ooreviland BHC- prgazg NONE 0003 Day 1530 10
Rutzs ooraviland BHC-  preazg NONE 0077 Day 1680 10
Rutze  ooraviland BHC- prgazg NONE 0030 Night 780 10
Rutzz  Doaviland BHC- prgazg NONE 0003 Night 795 10
Rutzgs ooavlland BHC- preazg NONE 0003 Night 855 10
RU129 g_%gg"#\'ji?]do'?t':rc' PT6A20 NONE 0.011  Night 1005 10
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B2. Operational Data

TABLE B-2.20
GROUND RUN-UP OPERATIONS — 2021 EXISTING AND 2026 FUTURE CONDITIONS

AEDT

AEDT Aircraft . . Duration Thrust
Type [ UITe (Seconds) | (pound or %)
Mod Code
DeHavilland DHC- .
RU130 =200 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.003  Night 1155 10
DeHavilland DHC- .
RU131 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.003 Night 1230 10
DeHavilland DHC- .
RU132 6-300 Twin Otter PT6A20 NONE 0.003 Night 1680 10
RU133  Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 0.008 Day 780 1385
RU134  Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 0.003 Day 855 1385
RU135  Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 0.003 Day 930 1385
RU136  Gulfstream IV-SP 1RR019 NONE 0.003 Day 1155 1385
Mitsubishi MU-
RU137 300 Diamond 1PWO037 NONE 0.003 Day 180 250
Mitsubishi MU-
RU138 300 Diamond 1PWO037 NONE 0.036 Day 780 250
Mitsubishi MU-
RU139 300 Diamond 1PWO037 NONE 0.003 Day 855 250
Mitsubishi MU-
RU140 300 Diamond 1PWO037 NONE 0.005 Day 1680 250
RU141 'fgggjgm B PT67B NONE 0008 Day 780 336.7
RU142 nggfgm Beech PT67B NONE 0.003  Night 1455 336.7

NOTES: Thrust values of 100 or 10 are percentages, while the remainder are in pounds. All engine run-ups were
conducted at the ground run-up enclosure. Daytime is between 7:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. Nighttime is 10:00 P.M. to 7
A.M. All aircraft headings are 180 degrees.

SOURCE: Environmental Science Associates, 2021.
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